OFFICIAL WARNING ANNUAL TOWN MEETING MARCH 5, 2024 RICHMOND, VERMONT

The legal voters of the Town of Richmond Vermont and the legal voters of the Mount Mansfield Unified Union School District residing in Richmond are hereby notified and warned to meet at Camels Hump Middle School, in said Town, on Tuesday, March 5, 2024 at 9 AM to transact the following articles:

The voters are further warned to meet at Camels Hump Middle School, in said Town, on Tuesday, March 5, 2024, where the polls will be open at 7:00 am in the forenoon and close at 7:00 pm in the afternoon to vote the following by Australian ballot:

Town Officers and MMUUSD School Directors

| Article 1. | To elect school and town officers for terms posted on ballot. (To be voted by Australian ballot) |
|------------|---|
| Article 2. | To hear and accept reports of the Town Officers. |
| Article 3. | Shall the voters of the Town of Richmond approve a budget of \$ XXXXXX to meet the expenses and liabilities of the Town of Richmond? |
| Article 4. | TOWN CENTER RENOVATION BOND (Australian Ballot) |
| Article 5. | Shall the Town of Richmond vote to approve funding the Conservation Reserve Fund by adding one cent to the municipal tax rate in the 2024-2025 fiscal year? (To be voted by Australian ballot) Possibly change the funding calculation/amount? |
| Article 6. | To transact any other Town business that may come legally before this meeting. |

Richmond Select Board

Jay Furr, Chairperson

Bard Hill

David Sander, Vice Chair

Jeffrey Forward

Lisa Miller

Received for record this

day of January 2024.

Linda M. Parent, CVC, Town Clerk

SPECIAL NOTES

Requests for **early voter absentee ballots** will be accepted in the Town Clerk's Office until **NOON** on **March 1, 2024**

Richmond Select Board: The legal voters of the Town of Richmond are warned and notified that an informational meeting will be held at Richmond Town Center in the Town of Richmond on ??????, commencing at ???? AM/PM for the purpose of explaining the 2024-2025 proposed budget and Australian ballot items.

Join Zoom Meeting Online:

Join by Phone: +1 929 205 6099 Meeting ID: Passcode: